
-rn  81//. / / 4

(R-2025-148)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 

315808

DA

TE OF

 F

INA

L P

AS

SAGE

 CT 

0 3

 20

24

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNC]L OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO

THE AGREEMENT WITH DREAMS FOR CHANGE FOR THE

SAFE SLEEPING PROGRAM AT THE 20TH & B

OPERATIONS YARD.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. On June 29.2023. ie City of San Diego (City) and Dreams for Change. Inc.

(Contractor) entered into an Agreement (Agreement) to operate the Safe Sleeping Program at

2145 Caminito Centro. San Diego: California 92102. which is commonly referred to as the

20 & B Operations Yard (201 & B). The Agreement has an initial term fi·om June 29, 2023.

through June 30.2024, with an option to extend the Agreeinent for four additional one-year

p

e

rio

d

s

.

B. The Safe Seeping Program offers an alternative to traditional shelters and

provides unhoused individuals a safe place to stay and access to critical resources. In addition.

the program provides access to sanitation resources. distribution of meals: and connections to

supportive services to prepare individuals experiencing homelessness for the most appropriate

longer-term or pemanent housing intervention. The progi·m is operated at multiple locations.

Under the Agreement: Contractor is required to provide 133 outdoor sleeping accommodations at

the 20'h & B location.

C. By Resolution R-315452 (Apr. 11.2024).the Council approved the First

Amendment to the Agreement (First Amendment) to increase compensation and revise the scope

of work.

-PAGE I OF 3-



(R-2025-148)

D. On July 23,2024, the City exercised the first option to extend the Agreement for

an additional one-year period effective July 1,2024. through June 30,2025 (First Option Period).

E. The City seeks to expand the number of outdoor sleeping accommodations at

2& B to 186 total sleeping accommodations.

F. As a result. the City desires to enter into a Second Amendment of the Agreement

(Second Amendment) to expand the number of safe sleeping accommodations and increase

compensation during an option period by $338.535.30 for a total compensation not-to-exceed

$1.900.450.73 for each option period. The icrease in compensation for each option period

provides for a total c

ompensation under the A

greement iii an amount n

ot-to-exceed

$9.034.520.92. In addition the Second Amendment revises the scope of work and modifies the

agreement term by revising the length of the term for the fourth option period.

G. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information

provided by City staff. with the understanding that this information is coniplete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. The Council approves the Second Amendment.

2. The Mayor or designee is authorized. on the Citys behalf, to sign the Second

Amendment.

3. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not-to-exceed

$1.900.450.73 for the purposes of providing for the increase in compensation under the

Agreement. as amended by the Second Amendment. during the First Option Period.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2025-148)

4. For future option years. the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend a total

amount not-to-exceed $1.900.450.73 during each option period under the Agreement, as

amended by the Second Amendment, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriations

Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year. and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer

furnishing a certificate cer

ti fying that

 the funds necessary fo

r expenditure are. or

 will be, on

deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT. City Attorney

By 3-  -

/lose A. Garcia

Deputy City Attorney

JAG:nsf

September 16,2024

Or.Dept: 1-ISSD

CC No. 3000017103

Doe. No. 380576

I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on

O

C

T

 

0

 

1

 

2

0

2

4

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

Deputy City Cferk

Approved:

tdate

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA. Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 CC 3000017103

ORIGINANG DEPT.

NO.:

 B A: 1716

I HEREBY 

CERTIFY 

that the m

oney req

uired for th

e allotmen

t of fund

s for the

 purpose se

t forth

 in the for

egoing re

solution i

s availa

ble

in the Treas

ury, or is anti

cipated to c

ome into the T

reasury, and i

s otherwise un

allotted.

Amount:

Purpose:

Date: 

By:

COMPTROER·S DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

 

Funded

 

Business

 

Fund Center or Cost

 

Internal Order or

Item 

Program

 

Fnd Grant Number

 

G/L Account 

Functional Area

 

A

re

a 

Center

 WBS Element 

Original Anount

OTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY 

CERTIFY th

at the indebt

edness and

 obligation

 to be incu

rred by the

 contrac

t or agreemen

t authorize

d by the

 hereto

attached res

olution, can b

e incurred wi

thout the viol

ation of any 

of the provis

ions of the

 Charter o

f the City

 of San Dieg

o; and 

I do

 hereby

further cer

tify, in conf

ormity w

ith the req

uirements

 of the Cha

rter of the

 City of San

 Diego, 

that suffi

cient mo

neys have 

been app

ropriated

 for

the purpose 

of said contrac

t, that sufficie

nt moneys to m

eet the obligat

ions of said c

ontract are 

actually in the 

Treasury, or 

are anticip

ated to

come into the Treas

ury, to the credit o

f the appropria

tion from which the same 

are to be drawn

, and that the s

aid money now actu

ally in t

he

Treasury, toge

ther with the m

oneys anticip

ated to come

 into the Trea

sury, to the

 credit of

 said app

ropriat

ion, are

 otherw

ise unencumbe

red.

Not to Exceed:

 

$1,900,450.73

Vendor: 

Dreams for Change

Purpose:

 

To authorie 

the expend

iture of fund

s not to exce

ed $1.900.45

0.73 for th

e second 

amendment f

or the Saf

e sleeo

ing Progr

am 20th &

B

Date:

 

September 16,2024

 

By: Alyssa Yepez 4

C

OM

PT

R

OR

 

D

E

P

A

R

°žf

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc. Funded

 

Business

 Fund Center or Cost

 

Internal Order or

Item

 

Program Fund

 Grant Number

 

GÆ Account

 

Fnctional Area Area

 

Center

 WS Elcnent 

Original Amount

1 100000 512143

 

OT1 1-00000000-NS

 1716 

1716000011

 11004903 S.900.450.73

TOTALAMOUNT 

Sl.900.450.73

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

 

FUND OVERRIDE 

CC 3000017103



· Passe

d by th

e Coun

cil of Th

e City

 of San D

iego on

 

O

C

T

 

0

1

 

2

0

2

4

 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

N

a

ys

 

Not Present

 Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell

Stephen Whitburn

Henry L. Foster 111 1

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

[J

Date of final passage

 

OCT 0 3 2024

(Please note

: When a resol

ution is app

roved by the M

ayor, the da

te of fina

l passage

 is the

date th

e appro

ved res

olution

 was re

turned

 to the 

Office o

f the City

 Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor

 of T

he City

 of

 San Die

go, C

aliforni

a.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Cle

rk of Th

e City

 of San

 Diego,

 Cal

iforn

ia.

By >6..

 

 , Deputy

F

r

 

G

i

l

b

r

-ì

-

 

1

 

C

-

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

3

1

5

8

0

8

Resolution Number R-


